The discount rate used to estimate the net pension liability as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 was 7.25 and 7.5 percent. To calculate
the discount rate, cash flows into and out of UCRP were projected in order to determine whether UCRS has sufficient cash
in future periods for projected benefit payments for current members. For this purpose, University contributions that are
intended to fund benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected University contributions
that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions
of future plan members, are not included. UCRP was projected to have assets sufficient to make projected benefit payments
for current members for all future years as of June 30, 2015 and 2014.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption
The following presents the June 30, 2015 net pension liability of the University calculated using the June 30, 2015 discount rate
assumption of 7.25 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate different
than the current assumption:

 (in thousands of dollars)   F14f
1% DECREASE

(6.25%)

CURRENT DISCOUNT

(7.25%)

1% INCREASE

(8.25%)

UCRP  $18,201,009  $10,649,641 $4,458,805

PERS-VERIP (27,197) (29,363) (31,310)

 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  1 4 / 1 5  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   93

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for pensions were related to the following sources:

(in thousands of dollars)   F14g
CAMPUSES AND

MEDICAL CENTERS

DOE NATIONAL

LABORATORIES
TOTAL UCRP PERS-VERIP TOTAL

At June 30, 2015

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Changes of assumptions or other inputs  $ 2,815,280  $ 158,089  $ 2,973,369  $ 2,973,369

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investments

1,803,216 353,970 2,157,186  $2,960 2,160,146

Total $4,618,496 $512,059 $5,130,555 $2,960 $5,133,515

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Difference between expected and actual experience  $ 390,467  $ 4,004  $ 394,471  $ 394,471

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 1,375,693 1,375,693 1,375,693

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investments

2,916,324 542,095 3,458,419  $4,922 3,463,341

Total $4,682,484 $546,099 $5,228,583 $4,922 $5,233,505

At June 30, 2014

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Difference between expected and actual experience  $ 3,418  $ 3,418  $ 3,418

Changes of assumptions or other inputs $2,072,600 2,072,600 2,072,600

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investments

995,092 212,012 1,207,104  $1,909 1,209,013

Total $3,067,692 $215,430 $3,283,122 $1,909 $3,285,031

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Difference between expected and actual experience  $ 407,640  $ 407,640  $ 407,640

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 1,874,132 1,874,132 1,874,132

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investments

4,018,023  $ 740,671 4,758,694  $6,742 4,765,436

Total $6,299,795 $740,671 $7,040,466 $6,742 $7,047,208

The net amount of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources as of June 30, 2015 related to pensions that
will be recognized in pension expense during the next five years are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)
F14g rows 40-45

CAMPUSES AND

MEDICAL CENTERS

DOE NATIONAL

LABORATORIES
TOTAL UCRP PERS-VERIP TOTAL

2016  $ 160,111  $ 123,506  $ 283,617   $ (363)  $ 283,254

2017  (357,802)  (136,587)  (494,389)  (1,317)  (495,706)

2018  (595,635)  (82,950)  (678,585)  (783)  (679,368)

2019  605,998  61,991 667,989  501  668,490

2020  123,340  123,340  123,340

Total  $ (63,988)  $ (34,040)  $ (98,028)  $ (1,962)  $ (99,990)

94   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Defined Contribution Plan
The University makes DC Plan retirement contributions on the summer or equivalent term salaries of eligible academic
employees who teach, conduct research or provide administrative service during the summer session or an equivalent term.
To be eligible, employees must hold academic year appointments and be active members of UCRP or another defined
benefit plan to which the University contributes. The contribution rate is 7.0 percent of eligible salary, of which 3.5 percent
is University-paid and 3.5 percent is employee-paid, both on a pretax basis. The University may also contribute on behalf